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This consultation

1
 describes the design of the CfDs, including the process for applying for and 

being allocated a CfD where National Grid is administering allocation and eligibility, the process 
leading up to commissioning of a CfD-supported plant, and the process for levying suppliers and 
paying CfD plant under the payment model. It also has further policy detail including in relation to 
the supply chain plan eligibility criteria; the CfD budget governance process; and full details of the 
mechanics and operation of the payment model for the CfD.  
 
This consultation does not cover the process of issuing, or the detailed terms, of investment 
contracts under the Energy Bill
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, or any contracts of the CFD counter party.  

 

It seeks views on the detailed proposals which will be implemented largely through secondary 
legislation. There are 60 CfD, 91 CM, and 5 other questions in the consultation.  
 

UKHFCA Response 
 
Introduction 
 
This paper provides the response from the UK Hydrogen and Fuel Cell Association to the 
“Proposal for implementation of Electricity Market Reform” published by the Department of Energy 
and Climate Change in November 2013.  
 
The UK Hydrogen and Fuel Cell Association (UK HFCA) aims to accelerate the commercialization 
of fuel cell and hydrogen energy technologies. Through the breadth, expertise and diversity of our 
membership, we work to trigger the policy changes required for the UK to fully realise the 
opportunities offered by these clean energy solutions and associated elements of the supply chain.  
Fuel cells and hydrogen are ‘game changing’ technologies providing low-carbon solutions across 
transport, stationary power and beyond. The application of this technology is growing globally, and 
is already bringing benefits to other countries, that the UK cannot afford to miss:  

 The European fuel cell and hydrogen industry has seen annual turnover increase by 10% 
over the past five years. 

 The global fuel cell and hydrogen energy market is projected to be worth over $15 billion by 
2017, growing to $180 billion in 2050  

 Revenues in the fuel cell sector are projected to grow at a rate of 26% annually over the 
next decade 
 

In addition, because of the wide applicability of hydrogen as an energy vector it is of high 
importance for companies to be able to build business cases that focus on delivery of low cost, low 
carbon, useful energy to users across sectors, not just for power, heat and transport fuel, and not 
only for efficient energy production, but also to deliver improved air quality, and energy storage and 
grid balancing opportunities beyond the drivers of the CfD mechanism. Electricity, (like hydrogen) is 
only an energy vector to deliver utility to end users. 
 
A primary concern of the UKHFCA is that the extremely complicated and detailed legislation, 
regulation and contracts for CfDs and Capacity Mechanisms is likely to have the unintended 
consequence of precluding low carbon hydrogen and efficient fuel cells from ever gaining their wide 
scale potential merely because the drafting of the EMR Is designed to address the basic paradigm 
that all low carbon electricity is from renewable sources and will be dedicated to making electricity 
only.  Thus, we are keen to see that the wording of the legislation is flexibly enough to 
accommodate the many opportunities for hydrogen and fuel cells as they develop further. 
 

                                                           
1 EMR: Consultation on Proposals for Implementation October 2013 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/255254/emr_consultation_implementation_proposals.pdf  
2 Energy Bill http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2013-14/energy.html  
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mailto:SecondaryLegislationEMR@decc.gsi.gov.uk
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This submission has been produced through consultation with our members and presents the 
Association’s response to those aspects of the consultation of most relevance to the sector. 
 
 

Eligibility Criteria  Reference 3.2.1.4  pp59 
Question CFD2  Do you agree that Government should be able to increase the 

budget allocation to the EMR delivery body without further 
consultation, but should be restricted from reducing this for 
applicants within an allocation round?   

 
Response: Yes. This enables changes to be made in response to market need and new 
information at the same time as ensuring the consistent valuation needed to deliver investment in 
low carbon through a fixed period of time. Given the potential for hydrogen and fuel cells to deliver 
increasingly significant quantities of low carbon energy to users (see above), as it moves forward in 
its technology development and deployment, the UK HFCA believes that it is essential that a 
flexible approach to budget allocations across sectors and over time will be needed, including 
scope to increase the budget.   
  

Eligibility Criteria  Reference 3.2.1.4  pp60 
Question CFD3  Do you have any comments on the use of minima and/or 

maxima budgets, the case for technology-specific and general 
auctions, and how they might best support value for money 
and the management of the CfD budget (within the LCF)?  

 
Response: The need to grow the low carbon hydrogen sector from a low base for the benefit of the 
UK’s energy infrastructure means that technology specific minima and/or maxima will be helpful 
well into the 2020’s. A mechanism that enables the complexity and variety of sources of hydrogen, 
and assesses the drivers for increasing generation capacity based on informed decisions on the 
range of benefits and opportunities for low carbon and efficient hydrogen fuel cells will enable the 
technology to be accommodated in auctions. The budget mechanisms should provide reference to 
specific eligibility criteria and recognition of additional benefits; these include: 

 Energy storage 

 CHP operation 

 Systems at various scales,  

 Role in distributed generation  

 Ability to address air quality issues,  

 Efficiency 

 Support for de-carbonisation of transport and industry.  
Because of the wide applicability of hydrogen for the delivery of low cost, low carbon, useful 
energy, and resilience, across energy sectors, the impact beyond electricity needs to be flexible. 
This aligns with the best use of money within the LCF, but means that there is not a fixed view that 
a project should only be dedicated to electricity production over the term of the support mechanism. 
 
 

Eligibility Criteria  Reference 3.2.2.1 pp62-63 
Question CFD4  Do you agree with the proposed eligibility criteria set out at 

Annex D? Do you have any further comments that should be 
taken into account in finalising these eligibility criteria (you 
may wish to refer to the August Allocation Methodology 
document)?  

Comments 
If hydrogen and fuel cells are eligible for small scale Feed in Tariffs then, under DECCs plan they 

are like Anaerobic Digestion, Hydro, Onshore Wind, Solar PV, only applications over 5MW are 
eligible for CfDs.  FYI: the supply chain plan only applies for over 300MW applications. 
 
Response: 
Annex D needs to be extended to enable low carbon hydrogen and efficient fuel cells to 
receive CfDs for generation of more than 5MWe. Because of the wide, and possibly mixed, 



inputs to the hydrogen energy vector, and because of the explicit efficiencies of fuel cells, we 
suggest two criteria for eligible electricity generation: 
“Green H2 Fuel Cells 
Low carbon Hydrogen for use in hydrogen fuel cells having a conversion efficiency of >44%” 
And  
“Green H2 for power 
Low carbon Hydrogen for use in generation equipment, (other than in hydrogen fuel cells with 
conversion efficiencies of >44%,)  where the gross generation attribute to the hydrogen is greater 
than 5MW”. 
 
Both these would have technology specific definitions under A(ii) of what is low carbon hydrogen, 
and under F(iii) would have supporting information on fuelling where biomass or waste is used will 
be contained in the "Fuel Measurement and Sampling (FMS) Agreement". In that detail, there are 
notable opportunities for fuel cells in energy from waste CHP
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 though assumed to be a more 

detailed discussion than in this consultation, and also there is due a separate response from DECC 
on fuel preparation inputs under CfDs for waste. 
 
Furthermore, there are opportunities for high temperature gas fuelled CHP fuel cells that provide 
carbon savings for localised generation options that should also be recognised and accommodated 
within the EMR. 
 
 

Contract 
Management 
  

Reference 3.2.3.1-3  pp77-82 

Question CFD9  Do you have views on any aspect of the proposals set out in 
this section?  

 
Response: 
We consider that, for the award and management of CfD contracts, low carbon hydrogen fuel cells 
will be a hybrid in that though a base load contract may be sought for some situations, an 
intermittent nature would be recognised in others, not just arising from the source fuel (such as 
wind) but from consideration of the other project outcomes (such as energy storage, CHP, scale, 
distributed generation, air quality issues, efficiency and support to transport and industrial de-
carbonisation) and user demand. Whilst this is not a pressing issue for regulation in 2014/15, we 
request that Government drafting allows the potential for contract adjustments before and during 
the CfD term to recognise across sector delivery from the contracted project. 
 

Eligibility and pre-
qualification 
  

Reference 4.2.2.4-5 pp156-158 

Question CM09  Do you think the proposed limitations on eligibility for 
participating in the Capacity Market are appropriate? For 
example, do they give rise to particular issues for any 
technology type?  

 
Response: 
The UKHFCA is keenly aware of the principle of avoiding gratuitously duplicated support. The 
examples of considerations regarding biomass and waste sources, and CCS and CHP 
technologies, illustrate the issues. Hydrogen and the use of fuel cells offer strong cross sector 
energy shifting opportunities to reduce costs and meet evolving market needs (such as low carbon 
hydrogen for direct heating (as well as CHP), low carbon hydrogen for transport applications and 
low carbon hydrogen for biofuel processes and chemical manufacture). These and additional 
characteristics of energy storage, community networks, air quality needs, grid utilisation 
improvements, and efficiency gains, are extremely difficult to meet if a resource is “quarantined” by 
a CfD or CM option. In particular, there are hydrocarbon based fuel cells (usually internally 

                                                           
3
 Guidance note 44 revised from January 2014 arising from Government response July 2013 to consultations 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/211917/D13_813935__CHPQA_Consultation_Government_Respons
e.pdf    

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/211917/D13_813935__CHPQA_Consultation_Government_Response.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/211917/D13_813935__CHPQA_Consultation_Government_Response.pdf


reforming the hydrocarbons to make hydrogen) which may not be 100% decarbonised (such as 
those using natural gas) but in other respects provide additional benefits compared to natural gas 
CCGTs, and satisfy CM criteria. Therefore, the careful consideration of the eligibility rules for the 
Capacity Market, as well as CfDs, is necessary to enable hydrogen and fuel cells to participate in 
the UK electricity market reforms.  Given that there are larger than 5MW fuel cells commercially 
available, this is worthy of consideration in the preparation of the secondary legislation. 
 

Institutions and 
governance  

Reference 4.2.2.4-5 pp225-227 

Question CM76 Do you have any comments on the proposed institutional and 
governance arrangements for the Capacity Market? In 
particular that Ofgem will be responsible for amending the 
Capacity Market Rules, and the process for changing the rules 
and regulations.  
 

Question CM77  Do you think the proposed limitations on eligibility for 
participating in the Capacity Market are appropriate? For 
example, do they give rise to particular issues for any 
technology type?  

 
Response: 
Please refer to responses to CM09 in particular, and CfD eligibility responses seeking drafting to 
enable flexibility arising from the diversity of hydrogen production and applications. 


